

19-4271

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 19-4271

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,

—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
BRIAN P. BROOKS, in his official capacity
as Acting U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

AUDREY STRAUSS,
*Acting United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants.*

86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2761

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
ARGUMENT.	2
POINT I—DFS’s Claims Are Not Justiciable.	2
A. DFS Lacks Standing.	3
B. The Doctrine of Prudential Ripeness Is Applicable and Counsels Against Adjudication of DFS’s Claims	7
POINT II—OCC’s Decision to Accept SPNB Charter Applications from Non-Depository Fintechs Is Reasonable and Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	10
A. The National Bank Act Is Ambiguous on Whether Deposit-Taking Is a Necessary Component of the “Business of Banking”	11
1. The Text and Structure of the National Bank Act Do Not Create an Unambiguous Deposit-Taking Requirement.	11
2. Historical Practice and Legislative History Do Not Resolve the Act’s Ambiguity.	14
3. Other Federal Banking Laws Do Not Establish That Institutions Must Accept Deposits to Engage in the “Business of Banking”	18

	PAGE
4. Courts Routinely Recognize the Inherent Flexibility of the “Business of Banking”	19
B. OCC’s Interpretation of the “Business of Banking” Is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference	22
POINT III—The District Court Erred in Granting DFS Nationwide Relief	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	27
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>CASA de Maryland v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2222, 2020 WL 4664820 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2020)	25, 27
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	14, 15, 22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	22, 24
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>CSBS v. OCC (“CSBS I”)</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018)	4
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	11

	PAGE
<i>Curtis v. Leavitt</i> , 15 N.Y. 9 (1857)	17
<i>Delaware Dep't of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Plant City, Fla. v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969)	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	27
<i>Independent Community Bankers Association of South Dakota, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System ("ICBA")</i> , 820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12, 20
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	16
<i>Jefferson Parish v. Nat'l Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965)	19
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8, 26
<i>M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat'l Bank</i> , 563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Marchi v. Board of Cooperative Education Services</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4

	PAGE
<i>Merchants' Nat'l Bank v. State Nat'l Bank</i> , 77 U.S. 604 (1870)	21
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25, 26
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	8
<i>National State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith</i> , 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 4457951 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)	25, 29
<i>People v. Metropolitan Bank</i> , 7 How. Pr. 144 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1852)	17
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	29

Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 25

Vullo v. OCC (“Vullo I”), No. 17 Civ. 3574,
2017 WL 6512245 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017) . . . 4, 6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982). 27

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992). 5

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 702 27

5 U.S.C. § 703 27

12 U.S.C. § 22 12

12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh) 12

12 U.S.C. § 27 13

12 U.S.C. § 36 23

12 U.S.C. § 81 12, 23

12 U.S.C. § 93a 23

12 U.S.C. § 222 18

12 U.S.C. § 191 18

12 U.S.C. § 1815 18

12 U.S.C. § 1818 18

12 U.S.C. § 1841 19

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 5.20 24, 28

12 C.F.R. § 303.14 13

Other Authorities:

1848 N.Y. Laws 462, ch. 340 16

Alexander Hamilton, *Final Version of the Second Report on the Further Provision Necessary for Establishing Public Credit* (Dec. 13, 1790), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-07-02-0229-0003> 15

Alexander Hamilton, *Final Version of an Opinion on the Constitutionality of an Act to Establish a Bank* (Feb. 23, 1791), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-08-02-0060-0003> 15, 16

Br. for the Fed. Pet'r, *Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n*, 479 U.S. 388 (1987) (Nos. 85-971, 85-972), 1986 WL 728047, at *38 (June 23, 1988) 24

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-842 (March 21, 1980) 23
